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Eighth Annual Benefit Show Circus Varieties. 

S A N  F R A N C I S C O :  1 9 3 7

1 

Octavo, stapled booklet, [8] pp. A program for a benefit show 
sponsored by the Square and Circle Club, founded in 1924 as the 
oldest Chinese women's community service club in the United States. 
The show, held in the Great China Theatre in San Francisco's 
Chinatown, included several circus acts featuring Chinese-American 
performers, including tight rope walkers, a "midget prizefight," an 
"imported Lady Fatima," “Minnie & Mickey's Wedding Day," and more. 
The program text is surrounded by advertisements for Chinatown 
businesses. Creased and toned, in very good condition overall. 

$450 



Homecoming Japanese American Citizens League Twelfth Biennial National Convention. 

S A N  F R A N C I S C O :  1 9 5 2

2 

4to, 80 pp, stapled pictorial wrappers, black and white 
illustrations. Program for the Twelfth Annual Japanese American 
Citizens' league convention, held in San Francisco. The program 
includes messages from President Roosevelt and from 
prominent Japanese Americans, a pictorial history of the JACL, 
regional and national staff lists, short articles by JACL members, 
a convention program, and numerous local ads. One article, 
"Our Pioneering Forbears" by Jobo Nakamura, honors the 
members' Issei ancestors, while another article discusses the 
significance of the JACL. A two page photography spread by 
George Tanaka of Kido Studio depicts a pair of Japanese-
American women enjoying the sights in San Francisco, 
presumably to introduce the city’s tourist attractions to members 
visiting from other regions. Finally, the program prints many 
individual and group portraits, including homecoming queens, 
board members, council and committee members, etc. In very 
good condition with mild creasing and soiling. 

$450 



Lee, Samuel D. San Francisco's Chinatown History, Function And Importance Of Social 
Organizations. 

S A N  F R A N C I S C O :  C E N T R A L  D I S T R I C T  C O O R D I N AT I N G  C O U N C I L ,  1 9 4 0

3 

Quarto, orange printed wrappers, [22] pp. A report on social 
organizations in San Francisco's Chinatown by Samuel D. Lee, a 
Chinese-American activist who also wrote articles on housing in 
Chinatown and lobbied officials for the area's inclusion in the 
Housing Act of 1937. According to the foreword, "At the request of 
the Central District Coordinating Council, Mr. Samuel D. Lee has 
prepared this material on social organization in Chinatown. It is not 
intended as a scholarly or exhaustive treatise but as an informal 
study of the importance of the group in the life of the individual." 
The foreword adds that this report provided a "picture of a part of 
Chinatown's life about which very little is known." The report covers 
Chinese family associations, district associations, benevolent 
associations, trade guilds, churches, and more, and concludes with a 
list of known social organizations. In excellent condition with a hint 
of creasing and wear along spine.  

$250 



International Invitational Swimming Meet. 

LO S  A N G E L E S :  1 9 5 8

4 

10 x 7", stapled pictorial wrappers, 32 pp. A scarce program for a 
Los Angeles swim meet that featured leading swimmers from Japan, 
the United States, and Australia, sponsored by the Southern 
California Swimming Association together with the Japanese 
Chamber of Commerce of Southern California. The meet was 
intended in part to promote solidarity between the United States 
and Japan. The first such meet, held in 1949, featured a star studded 
cast of Japanese swimmers headlined by a swimmer nicknamed 
"The Flying Fish;” the front cover of this booklet was taken from a 
flying fish themed tray presented to Fred Wada, organizer of the 
1949 event, who is honored in the booklet. The text contains 
messages from the Japanese Chamber of Commerce of Southern 
California and the Consulate General of Japan, a program of events, 
portraits of swimmers, and ads for local businesses, including many 
Japanese American businesses. Also of interest is a printed 
message from a local Japanese American business owner offering 
to purchase event tickets for Japanese seasonal workers employed 
in California. Pages 15 to 18 detached, mild creasing and toning to 
pages, program pages filled out in pencil with tournament results.  

$150 



Mikado & Co. San Jose, California Importers And Manufacturers Of Chinese And 
Japanese Goods. 

S A N  J O S E :  M E LV I N  P R I N T I N G  C O,  1 9 1 4

5 

Octavo, green stapled wrappers, 36 pp, illustrated throughout. A 
trade catalog of Chinese and Japanese imported goods offered by a 
San Jose firm. Included are a wide variety of items, each accompanied 
by a small illustration, including fans, shades, dolls, toys, tea sets, 
china, kimonos, and more. According to the 1909 edition of Polk's San 
Jose and Santa Clara Directory, the firm was owned by George S. 
Okamoto, an Issei who "came to America with his father and worked 
as a houseboy in San Francisco at the age of fourteen...He went on to 
manage several art supply stores in the city until he moved to San 
Jose, and in 1906 he bought an art supply store of his own” (Kamei, 
“When Can We Go Back To America”, 486). A nice copy with mild 
toning to covers, one pair of leaves unopened, mild chipping and 
tearing to lower margin of two leaves. 

$450 



Official Annual Fresno District Civilian Conservation Corps Ninth Corps Area 1938. 

B ATO N  R O U G E ,  LO U I S I A N A :  D I R E C T  A D V E R T I S I N G  C O M PA N Y,  1 9 3 8

6 

Large quarto, green printed wrappers, 102, [2] pp, numerous 
photographic illustrations throughout. A 1938 yearbook for the 
Fresno District of the Civilian Conservation Corps, providing a 
rich visual record of the various companies at work in the Ninth 
Corps Area of central California. The yearbook begins with 
messages from President Roosevelt and from corps officials, 
followed by a history of the Fresno district, followed by sections 
covering each company within the district, listing the names of 
the members and printing group photographs, images of 
company members at work, and scenes of the various CCC 
camps in the district. Wear, foxing, and staining to covers, 
chipping to upper spine with loss to some of spine covering, 
mild chipping to wrappers along edges.   

$450 



1962 Progress Report Agua Caliente Band Of Mission Indians . 

PA L M  S P R I N G S :  T R I B A L  C O U N C I L  O F  A G U A  C A L I E N T E  B A N D  O F  M I S S I O N  I N D I A N S ,  1 9 6 2

7 

Quarto, stapled grey wrappers, [64] pp, with numerous 
photographs, illustrations and maps (some color). A scarce 
progress report issued by the Tribal Council of the Agua Caliente 
Band of Cahuilla Indians, based in Palm Springs, California. The 
theme of the report is "progress;" the introduction notes that, since 
the last progress report was published ten years prior, "so many 
significant developments have taken place that it is the consensus 
of the members of the Tribal Council that another progress report 
should be made. Today the keyword in our thinking is 
PROGRESS...in reading this present report, one enjoys a sense of 
accomplishment, and cannot help but conclude that immeasurable 
‘PROGRESS’ has been made." The text highlights various projects, 
including the Palm Springs Airport, the Palm Springs Spa Hotel, 
and the Palm Springs Aerial Tramway, and also covers 
administrative progress, successes in preserving nature, and 
progress in the leasing of tribal lands. With regard to the latter, the 
text discusses how the Indian Leasing Act of 1959 opened up tribal 
lands for development as part of the Palm Springs resort 
community, which would greatly enrich the tribe; indeed the 
modern development of the city closely parallels the economic 
growth of the tribe. Finally, the report prints a map of the 
reservation, a map of the Section 14 subdivision, and a list of tribal 
members. Some faint marginal staining to first and last couple of 
leaves, wrappers a bit edgeworn, a very good copy overall. 

$450 



Report Of The 1st California NOW Conference--May 12-14, 1972. 

S A C R A M E N TO :  N AT I O N A L  O R G A N I Z AT I O N  F O R  W O M E N ,  1 9 7 2

8 

Quarto, stapled booklet, [26] pp, mimeographed text. Report of the 
first California state level conference of the National Organization 
for Women, a major feminist organization, the national branch of 
which was founded in 1966. The report contains the minutes of the 
general sessions, by-laws adopted by the conference, a majority 
opinion regarding the election of officers for California NOW, a list 
of members attending the conference, and resolutions passed by 
the conference regarding the Equal Rights Amendment, women in 
poverty, minority women, childcare, labor laws, peace, etc. In very 
good condition with a hint of creasing. 

$250 



1971 Mailing Relating to the First Southern California Meeting of the National Women's 
Political Caucus. 

LO S  A N G E L E S :  1 9 7 1

9 

Three pieces total, each measuring 14 x 8.5", sent prior to the first 
Southern California meeting of the National Women's Political 
Caucus, founded in 1971 to recruit, train, and support women 
seeking elected office at all levels of government. Includes a circular 
letter noting the July 10, 1971 formation of the Caucus and inviting 
the recipient to an October 2, 1971 meeting at the First African 
Methodist Episcopal Church in Los Angeles, at which 
"representative women from all over Southern California" would 
discuss how to organize in order to become politically effective by 
1972 in their goal of bringing women "out from behind the ballot 
box and onto the ballot." Together with a photocopy of a July 13, 
1971 of a Los Angeles Times Article about the caucus' founding 
meeting, as well as a two page manifesto titled "Statement of 
Purpose Adopted By The National Women's Political Caucus July 11, 
1971." In excellent condition, center creased for mailing. 

$125 



Pair of Spanish Language Manuscript Documents For Debts Owed in Monterey, California in the 1850s. 

M O N T E R E Y:  1 8 5 1  A N D  1 8 5 8

10 

Quartos, two leaves of ruled blue paper, handwritten 
on both sides and signed by Rafael Sanchez (1807-65), 
one dated November 20, 1851, the other dated March 
31, 1858. Sanchez was born in Mexico City and came 
to California in 1842 as secretary to Governor Manuel 
Micheltorena. Governor Pio Pico granted Sanchez the 
eleven square league Rancho San Lorenzo, located in 
present day San Benito and Monterey counties. The 
1851 document lists payments received by Sanchez 
while living in Monterey, California, mostly for legal 
services. Among those rendering payment are many 
prominent early California names, including Hartnell, 
Larkin, Pacheco, Munras, Cooper, Malarin, and 
Micheltorena. The 1858 document is an account of 
debts owed to Sanchez by Manuel Castro y Pico, a 
Monterey resident and relative of the governor. In very 
good condition with old collection stamp to both sides 
of 1851 document and to recto of 1858 document, 
mild toning to paper, folding creases. 

$500 



Official Souvenir Book And Roster 1963 Mexican-American League Of Sacramento, California. 

S A C R A M E N TO :  1 9 6 3

11 

Octavo, blue stapled wrappers, [12] pp. A rare souvenir book from a 
Mexican-American baseball league in Sacramento, printing team 
rosters, a brief history of Mexican-American baseball in the city, a 
schedule, and advertisements for local businesses, many of which 
were owned by Mexican Americans. The text notes that the 
Sacramento league was spearheaded by a group of local Mexican-
American businessmen headed by Sal Gomez, the owner of "La 
Fiesta Mexi'catessen," which is advertised for on the rear wrapper. In 
very good condition with a vertical crease through center of booklet. 

$250 



Mita, Edo [Editor and Illustrator]. Journal for 1958 Issued for the Eighth Annual Conference of The Los 
Angeles Committee For Protection of Foreign Born. 

LO S  Á N G E L E S :  T H E  LO S  A N G E L E S  C O M M I T T E E  F O R  P R OT E C T I O N  O F  F O R E I G N  B O R N ,  1 9 5 8

12 

Octavo, illustrated wrappers, 55, [27] pp, illustrated throughout. 
A program and journal issued for the 1958 conference of The Los 
Angeles Committee For Protection of Foreign Born, a group 
founded in 1950 dedicated to the protection of the rights of the 
foreign born in the Los Angeles area. The journal prints many 
articles on the rights of immigrants, including Mexican-
Americans, Asian-Americans, Jewish-Americans, and others. 
Several articles call for the repeal of the Walter-McCarran Law, a 
harsh anti-immigrant, anti-union policy that led to the 
deportation of many Mexican-Americans. An article titled "Poor 
Mexican...Why? An Analysis of the Mexican Problem," by 
Leopoldo Mendez, discusses the repression of Mexican-
Americans, while a pair of articles discuss the deportation trial of 
David Hyun, a Korean-American. The journal was edited and 
illustrated by Edo Mita, a Japanese-American artist, poet and 
actor who successfully fought against a 1952 McCarran-Walter 
Act deportation order; the journal's covers print an elaborate 
drawing by Mita depicting a Mexican-American family freed from 
a deportation order on the front, and a diverse group of 
protesters wielding signs on the rear cover. To verso of both 
covers, meanwhile, is printed a list of the rights of citizens and 
non-citizens in both English and Spanish. A very good copy with 
tearing to wrappers along upper and lower spine, slight toning. 

$300 



13 

String tied photograph album binding measuring 11 x 
7", containing 36 pasted or taped in photographs, most 
measuring 4.5 x 2.5", a few measuring 4.5 x 3.5", and 
one measuring 7 x 5," each image captioned in ink on 
the album leaves, manuscript title page reading "Los 
Nietos School 1934-1935." A photograph album 
depicting students at a majority Mexican-American 
school in Whittier, California. According to 1933 
government report by Annie Reynolds titled "The 
Education Of Spanish-Speaking Children In Five 
Southwestern States, "The Los Nietos School, a 12-
teacher rural school in Los Angeles County, with an 
enrollment of 270 pupils, 87 percent of whom are 
Mexican, has had considerable success in coping with 
adverse conditions of a type generally surrounding 
pupils of this group. The principal...states 'We find our 
greatest difficulty in developing responsibility and 
leadership among Mexican children. We have tried to 
overcome this by stressing athletics...We find Mexican 
children love music. We foster this by teaching them good music..." The school's emphasis on music as a means of developing its 
Mexican-American student base is prevalent throughout the album, which is almost entirely comprised of images of students 
outdoors and dressed up in costumes (including many images of students in traditional Mexican garb), with many images of 
students performing various international dances, including "The Highland Fling (Scotland)", "The Tarantelle (Italy)", "The Jarabe 
(Mexico)" and the "Cotton Blossom, watch the girls--they're dancing!"  Bowing and foxing to covers, tape to corners of some 
images, a few images mildewed, fading to some captions. More images at this link. 

$750 

Photograph Album of a Majority Mexican-American School in Southern California. 

W H I T T I E R ,  C A L I F O R N I A :  1 9 3 4 - 3 5

https://www.carolinianararebooks.com/pages/books/9541/photograph-album-of-a-majority-mexican-american-school-in-southern-california


14 

Letter copy book measuring 10.5 x 8.75”, quarter red morocco 
binding with brown cloth, containing a manuscript index followed 
by 702 pages of copied letters, all sent by W.M. Hiatt, a pioneering 
Los Angeles and Whittier, Ca attorney, between 1893 and 1896. 
Hiatt was a native of Lynnville, Iowa who moved to Whittier, Ca in 
1887. There, he co-founded Whittier’s first newspaper, the Whittier 
Graphic, with his father. He entered the bar on April 4th, 1893, just 
three weeks before he began this letter copy book, on April 24, 
1893. The vast majority of the letters relate to Hiatt’s work—
managing Southern California real estate (including the buying and 
selling of land, mortgages, loans, subdividing, etc, especially in 
Whittier, Ca), collecting debts, managing insolvency, litigating 
disputes, etc. There are also a few letters relating to oil investments 
and a series of letters related to the Young Men’s Republican Club 
of Whittier. Lacking spine covering; as is common with this 
antiquated copy book technology, many of the pages, especially 
those that Hiatt typed out, are difficult to read due to ink bleed and/
or fading. While we were able to make out the majority of the 
contents, there are still many letters with unreadable words or 
sections, and many letters that are almost entirely illegible. 
However, the book holds so many letters that this is still a trove of 
early Los Angeles content. Complete description and more 
images at this link. 

$1000 

1890s Letter Copy Book Kept by a Los Angeles Attorney and Pioneering Resident of 
Whittier, California. 

LO S  Á N G E L E S :  1 8 9 3  TO  1 8 9 6

https://www.carolinianararebooks.com/pages/books/8789/1890s-letter-copy-book-kept-by-a-los-angeles-attorney-and-pioneering-resident-of-whittier
https://www.carolinianararebooks.com/pages/books/8789/1890s-letter-copy-book-kept-by-a-los-angeles-attorney-and-pioneering-resident-of-whittier




Collection of Ephemera from the 1948 and 1949 California Boys State Summer Leadership 
Programs. 

S A C R A M E N TO :  1 9 4 8 - 4 9

15 

Collection of ephemera from the 1948 and 1949 iterations of "California Boys' State", a summer leadership camp founded by the American 
Legion in 1935 to counter the socialism-inspired Young Pioneers of America camps. The California Boys' State consisted of mock state elections 
and a week of mock civics exercises in which the boys took on the political roles involved in running a city. This collection belonged to Jim Hilliard 
of Jordan, California, a participant in the California Boys' State held at the State Fair Grounds in Sacramento. Includes the following items: 

1) The California Boys' Stater. [Sacramento]: 1948-49. Eight issues. Mimeographed newsletter, stapled 4tos, each 1-3pp, many cartoon 
illustrations. Includes vol. 2 no. 4 from the Eleventh Annual Boys' State, held in 1948, and vol. 3 nos 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6 plus an "extra" and "final" 
edition, these from the Twelfth Annual Boys' State held in 1949. These newsletters were produced by a group of boys over the course of the week 
and cover the week's mock elections, speeches, and city councils, as well as sporting events held at the camp and more. In nice condition with 
minor creasing. 

2) Morony, Jean. California Boys' State Roster State Fair Grounds Sacramento, California June 18-June 25. [California], [1949]. Tall 4to, 12pp, 
mimeographed, corner stapled. Roster of boys who participated. Minor creasing and yellowing. 

3) Manual of California Government prepared for California Boys' State. CA: The American Legion Department of California, 1941. 8vo, 44pp, 
yellow wrappers. Sixth edition. Inscribed to front cover, with list of names and addresses of other participants on rear wrapper. Very good, 
creased.  

4) Miscellaneous items: A partially printed certificate of merit given to James for his participation in Boys' State, a broadside of diagrams used to 
learn Semaphore motions (possibly used by the boys), and a informational leaflet on the California Governor's Mansion, likely handed out during 
a Boys' State tour of the capitol.  

$150 



Photo Album Documenting the Golden Gate Tip Toppers, A Social Club for Tall Men and 
Women in the Bay Area. 

S A N  F R A N C I S C O :  1 9 5 0  TO  1 9 6 0

16 

Photo album binding measuring 16 x 11", containing 
339 photographs (including 21 large format photos), 
24 ephemeral items, a manuscript title page, a few ink 
drawings on album leaves, and many newspaper 
clippings. The entire album documents the Golden 
Gate Tip Toppers, a social club for tall men and 
women in the Bay Area. The first such club was 
founded in California in 1938, and this particular club 
followed in 1946. The tip toppers was the "premiere" 
tall club in the Bay Area and catered mostly to tall 
singles. The images depict club activities, mainly a 
dizzying series of parties, dinners, outings, and 
celebrations, as well camping trips to the mountains, 
ski trips, trips to Los Angeles, visits to California 
Ranches, tall beauty pageants and conventions, and 
more. The tall men and women are shown drinking, 
carousing, lounging, playing, measuring club 
members' heights, judging beauty pageants, 
swimming, and participating in themed parties--a 
"beatnick party", a toga party, a casino night, etc. Also 
included are invitations to club events, many invitations to weddings (presumably of club members), a pair of beauty pageant programs 
(one for the 1959 "Miss Tall San Francisco" pageant), and many newspaper clippings documenting club activities (they seem to have 
generated a fair amount of press for a curious public). Wear and a few shallow punctures to covers, manuscript title page reattached to 
album with old tape, wear and fading to album leaves, bit of soiling, some contents detached or missing (especially to last few album 
leaves). More images at this link. 

$850 

https://www.carolinianararebooks.com/pages/books/6834/photo-album-documenting-the-golden-gate-tip-toppers-a-social-club-for-tall-men-and-women-in-the-bay


Photo Album Compiled by a Woman Studying at the College of Medical Evangelists, 
Today Loma Linda University. 

LO M A  L I N D A ,  C A L I F O R N I A :  C I R C A  1 9 4 0

17 

Photo album binding measuring 10 x 
6.25”, containing a total of 185 
photographs pasted in or placed into 
photo corners, most photos neatly and 
playfully captioned below the images. 
An album compiled by a young student 
in the 1940s with the first name Lillian 
who studied (likely as a nurse) at the 
College of Medical Evangelists (today 
known as Loma Linda University), a historic 
Adventist medical college founded in 
1908 as Loma Linda Sanitarium. The first 66 
images document Lillian’s family life—her 
parents at home, family reunions, camp 
meetings, a visit to a ghost town, etc. The rest 
of the album depicts her time at the college—
her school friends (both girls and boys), local 
landmarks the students visited (including on-
campus buildings, the Loma Linda Market, the 
sanitarium/hospital, the bowling alley, etc), the cafeteria staff (an entire page devoted to the latter, who were likely dietetics 
students), a fire on campus, and the Women’s Cadette Corps (there are several images of the latter, a training corps of military 
nurses of which the album compiler was a member, suggesting that she was a nursing student at the college). Images have been 
cut into playful shapes by compiler, front cover re-affixed to rest of album with old tape, binding tender, last few leaves detached 
or detaching from album. More images at this link. 

$350 

https://www.carolinianararebooks.com/pages/books/8779/photo-album-compiled-by-a-woman-studying-at-the-college-of-medical-evangelists-today-loma-linda




Collection of Ephemera from the Early Days of The Norconian Hotel in Norco, California. 

[ N O R C O ] :  C I R C A  1 9 3 0

18 

A collection of programs, menus, and promotional brochures produced during the first handful of years of operation of the Norconian Hotel, a Norco, 
California landmark opened by Rex B. Clarke in 1928. Includes several lavishly produced brochures, a program for the hotel's 1929 opening ceremony, and 
more. Includes the following: 

1) Lake Norconian Club Norco, Riverside County, California. Los Angeles: Newston & Co, [1930]. Tall oblong booklet, [16] pp, gilt floral decorated glassine 
plus color pictorial wrappers. Illustrated promotional booklet for the hotel, founded in 1928. This booklet retains the hotel's original name ("Lake Norconian 
Club") but a printed sticker bearing the new name ("The Norconian") has been affixed over the old name on both covers. In excellent condition. 

2) Formal Opening of the Lake Norconian Club Saturday Evening February 2nd Nineteen Hundred and Twenty Nine. [Los Angeles]: The Neuner 
Corporation, 1929. 8vo, [8] pp, green and gilt checkered endpapers, beige and green wrappers illustrated with golf club, green ribbon ties. Finely 
produced program for the hotel's opening, printing information about the property and a menu. In excellent condition, tiny stain to front cover. 

3) Lake Norconian Club First Anniversary Party February 1st, 1930. Stiff folded leaf. Menu and music program for first anniversary party. Mild toning and 
foxing. 

4) Lake Norconian Club. Circa 1930s. Folding leaflet printing map and promotional text. In excellent condition. 

5) The Norconian St. Valentine's Party Saturday Evening February 14th, 1931. Stiff folded leaf. Menu, with separate music & fashion show program laid in. 
Light toning. 

6) Second Anniversary Celebration The Norconian Febraury 7-8, 1931. 4to, 4pp, folded leaf, color pictorial cover. Promotional circular for second 
anniversary party. Center creased, one inch separation along fold along one margin, bit of soiling. 

7) The Norconian World's Resort Supreme. Los Angeles: Press of Perkins & Smith, circa 1930. Tall promotional booklet, [8]pp plus yellow pictorial wrappers, 
numerous photographic illustrations within text, verso of wrappers illustrated with color views. In excellent condition, hint of soiling, splitting along spine at 
both ends. 

8) The Lake Norconian Club Rex B. Clark, Managin Owner wishes you a very Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year! Circa 1930. 4to, 4pp, folded leaf, color 
& b/w  cartoon illustrations. Invitation and advertisement for hotel Christmas party. Center creased, minor soiling. 

$450 



San Quentin Days Poems of a Prison. 

S A C R A M E N TO :  P R E S S  O F  J O S .  E .  A N D E R S O N ,  1 9 0 5

19 

Stapled pictorial wrappers, 8 x 6.5", [32] pp. A collection of poems 
by an anonymous inmate at San Quentin prison in California. The 
poems touch upon the experience of being in prison, for instance 
a poem titled "Paroled" and one titled "Justice", which begins "I 
see between the bars dim shadows blending…." According to 
Andrea Brady's "Poetry and Bondage", this booklet represents an 
early example of a prison poetry anthology, and its prison-themed 
illustrations, which surround the text, are of special interest: "The 
poems are conventional in their verse forms and sentiments; they 
eulogise tender relationships, or meditate on the sunset as a 
prelude to regret. What is striking is the way that every poem is 
literally circumscribed by a carceral framework. Each page is 
surrounded with chains, walls and other material signifiers of the 
writer's penal enclosure" (121). Overall in very good condition 
with toning to wrappers and pages. 

$250 



"Wanted: American Gremlins For The Axis" 

O A K L A N D :  O A K L A N D  J U N I O R  C H A M B E R  O F  C O M M E R C E ,  1 9 4 3

20 

Broadside measuring 12.5 x 8.5", distributed by the Oakland 
Junior Chamber of Commerce during "Americanism Week" in 
1943 to warn against certain types of behavior that would 
weaken the American war effort and help the axis. Specifically, 
the broadside warns against "Flapjawz," (rumor spreaders), 
"Rationcrackers" (food hoarders) and "Slackerpunks" (slackers). 
In excellent condition with mild toning. 

$125 



Collection of Three Blossom Festival Programs From Saratoga, California 

S A R ATO G A ,  C A L I F O R N I A :  1 9 0 2  TO  1 9 1 3

21 

A collection of three programs for the Blossom Festival, an 
annual event held in Saratoga, California to enjoy the flowering 
prune and apricot trees in the city, which, by 1900, had the 
largest prune and apricot orchards in the country. The event was 
founded in 1900 by a retired minister as a thanksgiving for the 
ending of a years long drought; by the 1920s, the interurban 
railway brought thousands of visitors to the festival, which lasted 
an entire week. The programs print local ads, a schedule of 
events, a list of attractions (including a Japanese village) and 
songs and poems by local residents. Included is a four page 
program to the third annual festival, held in 1902; an eight page 
program for the thirteenth annual festival, which also served to 
promote the town, printing ads for local real estate companies 
and text touting the agricultural richness of the Santa Clara 
Valley; and a four page program for the fourteenth annual 
festival. Toning and creasing to programs, tears to fourteenth 
annual program, foxing, tearing, and marginal chip to third 
annual program. 

$85 



The Famous Twenty Mule Borax Team from Death Valley California 

N O  P L A C E  O F  P U B L I C AT I O N :  PA C I F I C  C O A S T  B O R A X  C O,  C I R C A  1 9 1 7

22 

Stapled booklet measuring 5 x 3.75", [16] pp, illustrations from 
sketches within text together with one photographic illustration 
within text. Promotional booklet issued by the Pacific Coast 
Borax Co, touting the qualities of soap made from Borax and 
telling the story of the 20 Mule Teams used to haul Borax out of 
Death Valley in the 1880s, as well as the story of legendary 
driver "Buffalo Bill." Mild damp staining and couple of smudges 
to text, still an attractive copy. 

$150 



A Camera Trip Through Hamilton Field California A Picture Book Of The Field And Its Activities. 

B R O O K LY N ,  N Y:  T H E  U L L M A N  C O M PA N Y,  1 9 4 0 S

23 

Stapled booklet measuring 9 x 6", [32] pp. Booklet printing 
captioned photographic views of Hamilton Army Airfield in 
Novato, California: ”This book attempts to tell part of the story of 
each man's activities here; the comfortable living quarters, the 
soldierly routine, the recreational facilities...and, of course, the vital 
story of training to make the world's best aviators and to keep 
them aloft.” In very good condition with slight creasing and toning.  

$75 



Circular on Fertilizers Issued by the Southern California Fruit Exchange to the Members of their 
Several Associations.  

LO S  A N G E L E S :  1 8 9 8

24 

Broadside measuring 12 x 5.25", presenting California fruit growers 
with information on chemical fertilizers derived from Nitrogen, 
Phosphoric Acid, and Potash. The text notes that "it is now a well 
recognized fact that commercial or chemical fertilizers are considered 
necessary to the successful growth of citrus fruits." The broadside 
discusses the means of obtaining these fertilizers, which were 
imported by local fruit exchanges through the port of San Francisco, 
and provides a list of suggested ratios for mixing the fertilizers. 
Folding creases, light toning, minor chipping to upper margin. 

$125 



Prospectus for the Southern California Horticulturalist. 

[ LO S  A N G E L E S ] :  S O U T H E R N  C A L I F O R N I A  H O R T I C U LT U R A L  S O C I E T Y,  1 8 7 7

25 

Broadside measuring 10 x 8". The prospectus for the Southern 
California Horticulturalist, a periodical first published by the 
Southern California Horticultural Society in September, 1877. The 
broadside outlines the format and content of the periodical 
("devoted to the interests of Horticulture and such other 
questions as directly interest Southern California"), and prints a 
list of prices for placing advertisements in the periodical. The 
society itself was founded in April, 1877, and occupied itself 
mainly with the publication of this periodical, and with the 
establishment of an annual Horticultural and Agricultural 
Exhibition--the first of which, held jointly with another society, is 
mentioned in this broadside. In 1878, the society constructed a 
pavilion for its own exhibition, however the pavilion was torn 
down in 1882 as the society could not sustain the expense in 
what was at the time a small and economically depressed region. 
The broadside is signed in type by Luther M. Holt and Thomas A. 
Garey, two founders of the town of Pomona, James de Barth 
Shorb, a developer of Alhambra, and Caroline Severance, a 
prominent abolitionist, suffragist, and founder of women's clubs. 
Broadside in excellent condition, with toning and a hint of foxing. 

$350 



Letterhead and Circular of the International Narcotic Education Association. 

LO S  Á N G E L E S :  1 9 2 9

26 

Quarto, single folded leaf with typed letter signed to recto and two pages of printed text within. A brief typed letter from Richmond P. 
Hobson, United States Navy rear admiral, politician, and anti-drug activist, to Mason Letteau of Los Angeles, on the letterhead of the 
International Narcotic Education Association, a Los Angeles based group founded by Hobson and dedicated to the fight against opium, 
morphine, heroin, and cocaine. Following the letter are two pages of printed text titled "Five Years of Notable Achievement A Partial 
Record of the Activities of the International Narcotic Education Association and the World Conference On Narcotic Education," printing 
by a detailed timeline of the successes of the organization in the fight against narcotics. Folding creases, slight creasing, mild toning.  

$75 



27 

Broadside measuring 11 x 6.25", printing the constitution and by-
laws of the Pasadena Farmer's Club, incorporated in 1898. 
According to the broadside, the object of the club "shall be to 
discuss matters of importance concerning the care and 
management of orchards; the production and sale of fruit, and all 
questions that pertain to the advancement of the fruit interests of 
the community; to consider all questions that interest the 
community in a social and economic direction, partisan question 
excepted, and best of all to develop kindly feelings and interest in 
each other."  Upper margin creased, light toning, very good overall. 

$125 

Constitution and By-Laws of the Pasadena Farmer's Club. 

PA S A D E N A :  1 8 9 8



Kinsey, Don J. The Romance of Water & Power. 

LO S  A N G E L E S :  T H E  D E PA R T M E N T  O F  W AT E R  A N D  P O W E R  C I T Y  O F  LO S  A N G E L E S ,  1 9 2 6

28 

Octavo, stapled wrappers, 40 pp, illustrations from sketches and 
from photographs. An illustrated booklet telling the story of the 
historic search for water in Los Angeles, celebrating the city's 
construction of the Owens River Aqueduct to avert a water 
shortage, and looking ahead to the proposed Boulder Dam 
project. The booklet went through many printings in the 1920s; 
according to scvhistory.com, "This booklet, originally published in 
1926, has been called 'propaganda put out by the LADWP about 
Los Angeles' acquisitions of the Owens Valley's properties and 
their associated water rights.' We would add that its true aim was 
to push for construction of the Boulder (Hoover) Dam, which was 
being hotly debated." Foxing to wrappers and endpapers, few 
pencil annotations to text, pencil inscription to upper margin of 
front wrapper alongside an old printed slip tipped onto front 
wrapper. 

$125 



29 

Three folding leaflets, each 4.75 x 2.75”, with 2pp of text plus pictorial covers. Three issues—titled “Trip No. 1,” “Trip No. 2” and “Trip No. 
3” of a scarce educational leaflet issued by the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, intended to teach the children of Los 
Angeles about the extensive water infrastructure serving their city. Each “trip” highlights a different section of the 250 mile Los Angeles 
Aqueduct that brought water to the city from Owens Valley. The leaflets, according to Jan Hansen, in “Knowledge and the Appropriation 
of Technology,” “were intended to help children—and adults—gain proficiency in the use of technology, which lay at the core of LA’s self-
representation as a site of urban modernity.” In very good condition with slight creasing and toning. 

$125 



Bound Collection of Trade Catalogs for Water Management and Irrigation Equipment by a 
California Company. 
LO S  Á N G E L E S  A N D  B E R K E L E Y:  C A L I F O R N I A  C O R R U G AT E D  C U LV E R T  C O M PA N Y,  1 9 3 5

30 

Beige ring binder measuring 10.75 x 8.5", titled in black lettering on spine, containing 15 illustrated booklets within. A bound collection 
of trade catalogs for equipment used in irrigation and for the construction of aqueducts, manufactured by the California Corrugated 
Culvert Company. Included are trade catalogs for pipe, sprinklers, drainage products, multi plate pipe and arches, culverts, pipe, flumes, 
drainage and flood control gates, and embankment protectors. Foxing to covers, wear to tabs which separate booklets.  

$250 
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